

# RatingsDirect<sup>®</sup>

## **Summary:**

**Monterey Regional Waste** Management Authority, California **Monterey Regional Waste** Management District; Solid Waste/Resource Recovery

## **Primary Credit Analyst:**

Edward R McGlade, New York + 1 (212) 438 2061; edward.mcglade@spglobal.com

#### **Secondary Contact:**

Alexandra Rozgonyi, Centennial + 1 (303) 721 4824; alexandra.rozgonyi@spglobal.com

### Table Of Contents

Rating Action

Stable Outlook

Credit Opinion

Related Research

## **Summary:**

## Monterey Regional Waste Management Authority, California

## Monterey Regional Waste Management District; Solid Waste/Resource Recovery

Credit Profile		
US\$24.915 mil integrated waste mgmt sys rev rfdg bnds (taxable-green bnds) ser 2021 due 04/01/2034		
Long Term Rating	AA+/Stable	New
Monterey Regl Waste Mgmt Auth, California		
Monterey Regl Waste Mgmt Dist, California		
Monterey Regl Waste Mgmt Auth		
Long Term Rating	AA+/Stable	Upgraded
Monterey Regl Waste Mgmt Auth SLDWSTRES		
Long Term Rating	AA+/Stable	Upgraded
Monterey Regl Waste Mgmt Auth SLDWSTRES		
Long Term Rating	AA+/Stable	Upgraded
Monterey Regl Waste Mgmt Auth (Monterey Regional Waste Management District)		
Long Term Rating	AA+/Stable	Upgraded

## **Rating Action**

S&P Global Ratings raised its long-term rating two notches to 'AA+' from 'AA-' on the Monterey Regional Waste Management Authority (MRWMA), Calif.'s outstanding integrated waste management system revenue bonds, issued for the Monterey Regional Waste Management District. At the same time, S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AA+' rating to the series 2021 integrated waste management system revenue bonds. The outlook is stable.

We view bond provisions as credit neutral. The bonds are backed by installment payments, which are secured by the net revenues of the district. A rate covenant requires the district to generate at least 1.25x debt service coverage (DSC), with use of a rate stabilization fund allowed to help meet the requirement. Additional parity debt can be issued if projected net revenues provide at least 1.25x maximum annual debt service (MADS) coverage. As of Dec. 7, 2021, there were \$49.6 million of parity bonds outstanding. The series 2021 bonds will be used to refund the series 2015A and 2015B bonds for savings. Similar to the 2018 bonds, the 2021 bonds will not have a debt service reserve fund (DSRF). Given the system's good liquidity, we do not currently view the lack of a DSRF as a credit weakness.

#### Credit overview

The upgrade reflects the system's conservative management policies and procedures, the very strong nature of the regional economic base--which is highlighted by above-average wealth and income levels and low unemployment, and the strong economic viability of the integrated solid waste system. The solid waste system is regional, not only

collecting "district waste," which accounts for 40% of waste flows, but also collecting "regional waste" mainly from Santa Cruz County. MRWMA's current posted tip fee is \$65/ton, which compares favorably with the other two local landfills, Johnson Canyon's \$76.79 and Buena Vista, in Santa Cruz County, at \$89.29. Regionally, the system is even more economical as the regional waste fee (which includes transportation costs) is more favorable at about \$78.78 per ton than almost all of the competitive facilities. It is this economic viability that provides security for the rating, along with these other factors:

- Service area participation in the strong Salinas metropolitan area;
- · Affordable rates and charges;
- Good operational management assessment;
- Extremely strong all-in coverage metrics exceeding 1.61x over the past three years, which we believe may continue to fluctuate, while still remaining extremely strong;
- Good liquidity position with about \$28.6 million of cash and investments as of June 30, 2020, or about 330 days' cash on hand; and
- · Good financial management assessment.

These factors are partially mitigated by the overly regulated nature of the solid waste business in California, which precludes a higher rating at this time. In addition, the system's debt burden is above average.

The stable outlook reflects our anticipation that DSC will remain strong and liquidity will be maintained at strong levels. Fluctuations in the prices for recyclable material and the volume of regional waste handled by the district could affect financial performance in the future. Management's ability to adjust fees to ensure financial viability while balancing the system's economic competitiveness will also provide rating stability.

#### Environmental, social, and governance

Overall, we believe that management has mitigated most of the system's environmental, social, and governance (ESG)-related risk by adopting, adhering to, and adjusting its operating and financial policies and procedures. Therefore, we see most of the credit's ESG risk factors to be on par with those of other highly rated solid waste utilities. However, for now, increased pressures on the service area economy due to higher public health and safety risks related to COVID-19 will directly increase the system's overall social risk factors.

## Stable Outlook

### Upside scenario

We do not anticipate raising the rating for the next couple of years based on the volatile nature of the recycling markets and the reliance on 60% of the revenues to come from regional providers under contracts which can expire before bonds mature.

#### Downside scenario

If coverage or liquidity were to decline to well below projections over the next two years, we could lower the rating. Additionally, should something occur which makes the system no longer economically viable option to the regional

waste customers the rating could be lowered.

## **Credit Opinion**

The district provides solid waste recycling, processing, and disposal services under contractual agreement to nine member agencies serving the cities of Carmel-by-the-Sea (4.7%), Del Rey Oaks (0.6%), Marina (9.0%), Monterey (14.4%), Pacific Grove (6.0%), Pebble Beach (7.0%), Sand City (0.8%), and Seaside (11.9%) and unincorporated areas of western Monterey County (45.5%). Each agency member is required to direct collection franchisees to deliver waste to the district's landfill. The district also receives a large portion of its waste from outside its boundaries. The member agencies' service area covers 853 square miles, and the population served totals about 205,500. The local economy for the coastal communities served is primarily tourism based, but agriculture also plays a major role in the county. We view the service area's economy to be strong given the county's median household effective buying income (MHHEBI), which was 118% of the national average for 2021.

Garbage rates for a typical residential customer in the district's service area for weekly pickup and disposal of a 35-gallon garbage bin, 64-gallon recycling bin, and 64-gallon yard waste bin are \$21.85 per month, using the city of Monterey as an example. We view these rates to be generally affordable at about 0.4% of MHHEBI.

The district does not have direct competitors in the service area, as member jurisdictions must direct franchise haulers to use the district's facilities for disposal. However, members contribute 40% of overall tonnage. Regional waste sources include the cities of Capitola and Watsonville and Santa Cruz County. These communities. along with a contract with Green Waste-Zanker, whose waste primarily comes from Santa Clara County. account for about 60% of the district waste flows.

The district believes its facilities are economically competitive given its tipping fees and location relative to the other landfills. Management indicates that there are currently 15 landfills in the region, which could be used for the disposal of self-hauled waste and regional waste. The current published gate fees at the Johnson Canyon and the Buena Vista landfills, the two landfills closest to the system, are \$76.79 per ton and \$89.29 per ton, respectively. The district's basic tipping fee for solid waste, effective as of July 1, 2021, is currently \$65.00 per ton.

In our view, the system's operational and organizational goals are generally well aligned, even if some challenges exist. Management has identified the current capacity is enough to meet demand over the long term. The district owns one landfill near Marina, which is the disposal site for all of the district's non-recoverable waste. The district's resource recovery facilities include a material recovery facility, a landfill gas-to-energy facility, a facility that converts waste to biogas, a franchise hauler truck parking and maintenance facility, and a reuse store. While waste disposal tonnage has doubled in the most recent five years from a rate of approximately 300,000 tons per year in 2013 to approximately 773,202 tons estimated for 2021, the landfill's useful life remains estimated to be more than 100 years, based, in part, on a forecast of increased recycling and decreased disposal volumes.

The district completed upgrades to its material recovery facility in March 2018 to meet certain state mandates and goals for processing and for diverting organics from disposal in landfills, which included upgrades for construction and demolition (C&D) waste delivered by self-haul customers, and the installation of new capacity for processing both

commercial mixed waste and single-stream recyclables collected.

The district's four landfill gas-to-energy generators provide approximately 5 megawatts of clean alternative power, meeting all of the district's own power needs and electrical power equivalent to the needs for 4,000 residences. The district sells excess power generated from this project under an agreement with Monterey One Water (M1W) for its advanced water purification facility (adjacent to the district's landfill.

The district has had strong stable financial performance over the past three years. In our view, future financial performance will be affected by various factors, including recyclable material prices and the volume of waste delivered from local and regional sources.

Operating revenue totaled \$42.4 million in fiscal 2021 (unaudited), up 60% over 2017. Operating expenses (excluding depreciation and a one-time pension liability accrual) were up 42% over the same period, totaling \$34.1 million. Net revenue (including net operating income and non-operating revenue) totaled \$12.7 million in fiscal 2021, resulting in DSC of 3.05x, compared to 2.85x and 1.95x in fiscal years 2019 and 2020, respectively.

The district is forecasting a continuation of very strong coverage exceeding 2.2x through 2026. This partly reflects planned disposal fee rate increases (which affects both member agency and regional waste revenue), higher power sales (under the agreement with M1W) as well as flat recyclable material sales beginning in fiscal 2021. In particular, material sales, which have risen from \$2.0 million in fiscal 2018 to \$11.5 million in fiscal 2021, are expected to only grow to \$12.4 million by fiscal 2026; this reflects the currently strong recyclable market remaining that way for the next five years.

The district's liquidity position has been historically good, in our view. As of June 30, 2020, unrestricted cash and investments totaled \$28.6 million, representing about 330 days' of operating expenses on hand. Based on management's forecasts, unrestricted cash is expected to decline over time to fund a significant portion of the capital improvement plan (CIP).

Planned capital expenditures through fiscal 2026 total approximately \$53.6 million. Of this amount, approximately \$30 million is expected to be financed from annual free cash from operations. We understand there are no additional debt plans after this issuance.

In our view, financial practices and policies exist in most areas. We understand a five-year financial outlook and CIP are prepared and reviewed annually during the budget process. In addition, management has a policy of maintaining a 20% cash operating expense reserve. Legal provisions and state laws are the guiding influences on management's use of, and attitudes toward, debt. Furthermore, management produces audited financial statements that comply with Generally Accepted Accounting Practices (GAAP).

## Related Research

• Through The ESG Lens 2.0: A Deeper Dive Into U.S. Public Finance Credit Factors, April 28, 2020

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed

to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2021 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.